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Consolidation

By Application No. 51055 and Application Nos.QSlOSB and
51054, filed concurrently, Southern Californiz Gas Company (SoCal)
and its affiliates, Pacific Lighting Service Company (PLSC) and
Southern Countie; Gas Company of California (SoCounties) seeck
limited term authority under which certain tariff provisions will
enable them to file changes in their gas rates to offset changes
In their costs of purchased gas. Such offsets could reach
$15,954,000 in terms of additional arnual revenmue requirements of
the distributing coﬁpanies, SoCal z2nd SoCounties, based on test
year 1969, and stem from Federal Power Commissfon (FPC) actions
in Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RPS9-27. These applications have been
cousolidated for purposes of bearing and companion decisions.
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Five days ¢of public hearing were held in Los Aungeles
before Commissioner Morrissey snd/or Examimer Main during the
perlod of Jume 19, 1969, through July 1, 1969. Oral argument was
presented on July 7, 1969, and these matters were submitted for
decision on that date with provision for certain supplemental
information to be received on or before July 21, 1969; that
information has been included in the record herein.

Applicant's Request

By the above ectitled application Southeran California
Gas Company requests (1) authority to incorporate im all of its

tariff schedules for natural gas sexvice, except Schedules G-30,

G=34, C~55%, 6-56 2né 6-58, a limited Fate adjustmenz provicioa for

purchased gas cost based on FPC Dockets Nos. RP65-20 and RP69-27
and (2) approval of its method of calculating and distributing
possible wefunds to its customers, whick could result upon final
determivation of just and reasonable zates under said dockets.
The limited rate adjustment provision, if authorized,
would constitute authority within applicart's tariffs 2o file
changes in Its gas rxates with changes in the cost of out-of-state
g2s within prescribed limits. By this 'fracking’ of changes in
purchased gas costs, applicant's rates for gas service could be
increased to yleld up to $9,244,000 per year of additiomal
revenues based onm test year 1969. Refunds, if any cmanate from
these dockets, axe to be made by applicaant in propoztion to the

increases in rates made to its various customer c¢lasses.
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Docket Nos, RP69-20 and RP69-27

By 1its orders issued in Docket No. RP69-20 on March
20, 1969, and 1a Docket Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 on Jume 3, 1969,
the FPC authorized E1 Paso Natural Gas Company (E1 Paso) to
increase its rates so as to track certain producer increases.
Under this authority E1 Pago may adjust its rates through the
period ending December 31, 1969, to reflect changes in the rates
of its producer-suppliers located in the Permian supply area up to
an aggregate incrcase of 1.46¢ per Mcf and of 1its producer-suppliers
located in the San Juan supply area up to an aggregate increase of
0.26¢ per Mcf thus yielding a total potential increase in El Paso
rates of 1.72¢ per Mecf.

Similar authority was granted to Transwestern Pipeline
Company (Transwestern) by FPC Ordexr of May 9, 1969, in Docket
No. RP69-27. Accordingly, Transwestern may adjust its rates
through the period ending December 31, 1969, to reflect changes
in the rates of its producer-suppliers in certain supply areas up
to an aggregate increase of 1.45¢ per Mcf.

The rate changes filed by El Pase and Transwestern,
pursuant to these FPC Orders, shall not be in fncrements smallex
than 0.1¢ per Mcf, and are subject to refumnd to the extent they
exceed the level of just and reasonable rages f£inally determined
by the FPC. The increases so £iled may be placed in effect upon
30 days' notice.

The June 3, 1969 order as it applies-to-Docket No. RP69-6,
8 gemeral rate increase proceeding under which the inereased rates

£ifled by El Paso became effective, subject to refumd, on
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March 7, 1969, has the effect of adjusting EL Paso's March 7, 1969

rate levels downward by $0.079 (equivalent to 0.26¢ pexr Mcf at 1007 “
load factor) per Mcf of demand to its Californis customers. This |
dovmward adjustment in El Paso rates flows through into applicant’s
gas rates pursuant to applicant’s tariff provisions covering con-
tingent offset charges.

The recoxrd herein demonstrates that California interests
continue to be capably advocated in proceedings before the Federal
Power Commission by the Commission's staff, representing the People
of the State of California and this Commission, and that the applicant
and its affiliates have actively cooperated therein in accordance with
the directions c¢f this Commission. California’s goals have been, and

continue to be, to obtain adequate supplies ¢of out-of-state gas at
the lowest reasonable rates.

Agplicant's Position

Applicant’s basic position is that its present level of
earnings 1is not sufficient to absorb such higher costs as may result
frem EL Paso RP69-20 and Transwestern RP69-27 £1lings and that its
rates should be increased to offset such higher costs as they occur.
Thus, the so-called "tracking" aspects of these FPC rate proceeding
dockets, which subject applicant to frequent changes in its cost
of purchased gas on shoxt notice, call for procedures before this
Commission under which adjustments to applicant’s rates would be
processed expeditiously. It is toward this end that applicant
proposes, as its link in the producer/pipeline-supplier/distributor
chain, its adaption of "tracking”: a limited rate adjustment pro-
vicion for purchased gas costs based on FPC Decket Nos. RP69-20 end
RP69-27 to be included within its tariff schedules.
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Applicant's present gas rates were made effective
pursuant to Declsion No. 75429 dated March 18, 1969, in
Application No. 50713. In thas proceeding applicant’s revenues,
expeuses, rate base and rate of return were im issve. In

avthorizing an increase in applicant's rates to their present

levels, the Commission foumd:

"4. Applicant is in need of additional revenues; Increased
net revenue in the amount of $5,003,000 would be
sufficient to compensate for the effects (after utili-
zation of the gas cost reductions set forth in
Finding 3 above) of Surtax 2nd the EL Paso RP69=6
£filing. After downward 2djustment for the Transwestern
£low through, such increase in ne= revenues will yield
& rate of return not in excess of 6.95 perceat on 2
depreciated rate bose of $451,963,000 In test year
1969; after further dowmward adjustment for the
expected wage increase the rate of return would be
not in excess of 6.76 percent; based upom the evidence
presented such rates of veturn lie within the zone of
reasonableness.”

The relief applicant seeks herein is intended solely to
Protect its earnings positiom resulting from Decision No. 75429;
applicant's rate of return will remain what it would have been if
its cost of purchased gas remained fixed at the level of its recent

showing 4n Application No. 50713.

Revenue Requirements

in Table 1 which follows revenues required to offset in-

creases in cost of urchased gas are develomed. The avera e rate
P g T

increase required per Mef of sales to offset zas cost increases
Ls alco develorved and the impact on rates of return of not off-

setting gas cost increases is shown.




TABLE 1
Development of Revenues Required to Offset
Increases in Cost of Purchased Gas

b 51055!53

Test Year 1969

Part A - Effect of Piled and Effective
El Paeo and Transvestexn Rate Increases
&S T PLST sonal Sefaunties Systen

Supplier Gas
or Purchases

Item MecE

Part B - Effect of Maximum Potential (Remaining)
Bl Paso and Transwastern Rate Increases

——

¢McE FLSC SoCal SoCountics System

580,724 0,270 1§ M$ 2,927 u§ 2,125 M§ 5,052
272,735 0,730 2,127 2,127
186,429 0.483 $00 300

El Paso
Transwestern
California Scurces

Total Cost of Gas
Increase 1,039,888 0.727 3,027

PLSC Increcase to SoCal & SaeCountles?® (3,030)
Total SoCal & SoCountfies Gas C¢st Incy. -

Total Offset Rev. Required

2,927

1,755
4,682

4,760

2,125

1,275
3,400

3,456

8,079

8,082

8,216

———— —

Total Sales - M2cf 590,934 429,183 1,020,117
Avg. Rate Increase Req.per Mcf of Sales 0.805¢ 0,805¢ 0.805¢

M$101,122 M3451,963 HH268,227 W$821,312
3,547

Rate Base

Reduction in Return Due to Gas Cost
In¢creases

Reduction in Rate of Return Due to
Gas Cost Increases 1.317%

Reduction in Rate of Return If PLSC Gas
Cost Increases Flowed Thru to SoCal &
SoCounties -

.- 1,329 1,285 933

0.28% 0.35% 0,43%

0,457 0,567 0.43%,

Includes allowance for franchlse fees
Includes allowance for franchise fees and uncollectibles

H$ 2,860 M$ 2,076 M$ 4,936
1,828 1,828
844 844

0.850 M3
0.670
0,45}

2,860 7,608

1,550
4,410

4,484

2,076

1,125
3,201

3,254

-

2,672
(2,675)

0,732

7,138

590,934 429,183 1,020,117
0,758¢ 0.758¢ 0.758

M$101,122 N$451,963 M3268,227 ¥$821,312
1,173 3,339

1,167

1,255 911

0.287, 0, 34% 0.41%

0.43% 0.52% 0.41%
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The foundation umderlying Table I is the summary of
carnings of applicant and its affiliates for test year 1969 as set
forth in Decision Nos. 75428 and 75429 dated March 18, 1969, ir
Application Nos. 50714 and 50713.

Actual Increases

From Part A of Table I, it may be seen that $&,760,000
of additional revenue offsets increases now in effect in the cost
of gas which applicant purchases from E1 Paso, increases séught‘per
Application No. 51053 in the cost of gas which applicant purchases
from PLSC, and attendant increases in franchise fees and wmcollect-
ibles.

Respecting the gas from Califormis sources which applicans
purchases Zxom PLSC, spplicant and its affiliates are to continue
oo notice that out action herein and in Decisionm Noz. 75623 and 75529
should not be construed as a finding of reasomablemess for rate-
fixing purposes of the pricing provisions contained im PLSC's'
California-source gas purchase contracts except for the test year.

In connection with the additional gross revenve require~
ment shown in Part A of Table I, we observe that applicant’s
present tariffs provide for the offsetting of the 10 percent
surcharge to federal inccme taxes. This is done through the
following tariff provision:

"Until the 10 percemt Federal surcharge to Federal
income tax is removed, bills computed under £iled
rate schedules, except for Schedule No. G-30, will
be increxsed and include a charge of 1.00% of the
total bill for such surcharge. AL such time as this
surtax is effectively suspended or termimated, in
whole or im part, and not replaced by a substitute
tax based on income, the above percentage shall be
eliminzted or reduced to the extent of the aet
reduction of tie tax."
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The 10 percent surcharge to federal income taxes expired
June 30, 1969. If the surcharge is reinstate%/;t some time im the
tear future at the previous 10 percent level, the corresponding
surcharge om applicarnt's rates for gas sexrvice, except those in
Schedule No. 6-30, should be reduced £rom 1.00 pexrcent to 0.993
pexcent in view of the increase of $3,765,000 in gross revenues
which the rates to be authorized hereinafter will yield. Such new
rates reflect flow through of the rate reduction, previously

referred to, in FPC Docket No. RP69~G.

Prospective Tncreases

El Paso and Transwestern cen continue to increase their
rates wmtil December 31, 1969 so as to track producer increases ac
provided for in the FPC Orders referred to above. Part B of

 Table I herein reflects the maximum effect of the increases which

- w3y still occur, that is, El Paso's rases way increase by an
additional 0.85¢/Mcf, Transwestern's by 0.67¢/Mef, and 2pplicent’s
revenue requirement may increase by $4,4384,000.00.

Any such additional "tracking” increases by EL Pzso and
Transwestern are to be in steps of one-tenth of 2 cent per Mcf or
larger. Each one-tenth of a2 cent increase in El Paso's rates
increasés applicant's revenue requirements by $384,456; each cme-
tenth of a cent increase in Tramswestern's rates imecreases
applicant’s revenue requirements by $181,434. Since the El Paso
and Transwestern increases can oceur frequently znd on short
notice until December 31, 1969, expeditious welief! should be

available to applicant while s+=ill maintaining adequate regulatory
control.

L/ A S-month extension of the LU percent surcharge to rederax
income taxes through December 31, 1969 was enacted
(H.R.9951) early in August 1969.

~8-
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After careful comsideration of applicant's proposal for
a limited rate adjustment provision within its tariffs and of the
objections raised, we have decided to adept the proceduné which
follows: It recognizes that provisional rate increases to offset
the effcct of actual additional El Paso and Transwestern increases
are justified on the basis of test year 1969; that the increases
may occux late in 1969; and that test year 1970 should be used,

even though an upturn in applicent's earning position on a rate-

fixing basis Ls not comsidered likely, to determine whether such

provisional rate imcreases, if 2uny materialize, should comtinue.

Procedure for Provisional Rate Tnercases

Prefaced by appropriate findings our Order herein will
provide authority for applicant's accomplishing, by £ilings under
an advice letter procedﬁre;'provisional rate increases to offset
the effect of additional increases by E1 Paso and Transwestern
filed on or before December 31, 1969, in accordance with rhe F2C
Orders of Maxch 20, May 9 and Jwme 3, 1969.

The advice letter procedure to be made zvailable to
applicant for this puxpose must couform to the following require-

ments:

1. Compliance with General Order No. 96-A except Sectiom VI.
Proceduxe in Filing Increzsed Rates.

Advice letter filings mot to be made more frequently than
at l5-day intervals.

Notice period for each advice letter filing not to be
less than 15 days. (If any £iling is technically
defective, a mew filing should be made znd be subject
Lo 2 new notice perfod of not less than 15 days,)

Advice letter filings to be szerved om all appearances in
this procceding except applicant, its affiliates and
the Commission staff.
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Revised rates made effective under this advice letter
procedure must conform to the following requirements:

1. Adjustments in applicant's rates limited to those
occasioned by rate changes, up to a net increase
of 0.85 cents per Mcf, filed by El Paso Natural
Gas Company om or before December 31, 1969, based
on FPC Docket No. RP69-20, or by rate changes, up
to a met increase of 9.67 cents per Mcf, f£iled by
Transwestern Pipeline Company on or before
December 31, 1969, based on FPC Docket No. RP69-27.

Such adjustments to be consistent with Part B of
Table I herein and Exhibit No. 21 in Application
No. 51055 and to be distributed to rate schedules
serving the various customer classes in accordance
with the rate spread adopteé hereinafter.

Revised rates resulting from suck adjustments to
become effective for service on and after the
date the change in El Paso’s or Transwestern's

rate becomes effective or 15 days after filing,
vhichever is lzter.

Revised rates are to be considered provisional
rates to the extent of such adjustments and are
subject to further onder of this Commission.

If applicant elects o exercise the authority tc place

in effect provisiomal rate imcreaces by this procedure, the

following additional requiremeats must be met:

1. On oxr before October 1, 1969, spplicant is to file
with this Commission a report ou its results of
opexation for the year 1970 estimated and to serve
sald report om all appearances jin this proceeding
other than applicant and its affiliates.

If provisional rate increases are placed in effect
as provided for: (a) the staff 1s to carry out

its review of the estimated results of applicant's
operation for the year 1970, so as to file the
xresults of its review in appropriate form with
the Commission and to sexrve them upon 2ll other
appecarances in this proceeding on or before
December 31, 1959; (b) a further oxrder is to be
issued by the Commission comecerning applicant's
rates to the extent they imclude provisional
lncreases. Upon timely request by any of the
appearaances in this proceeding, or without such
request if it sees the need, toe Commission will
hold public hearings to test provisiomal rate

increases under estimated year 1970 operatiomal
results., _

~10~
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Spread of Rate Ircreases .

The malox contested issue in this proceeding is the spread
of the required increase in gross revenues among classes of service.
The Southexrm California Edison Company, the Los Angeles Department
of Water and Power, and the Cities of Glendale, Burbank and
Pasadena which operate steam electric gemerating stations support
applicant’s requested spread of imcreases. The California
Manufacturers Associatiom, the City of Long Beach, the Department
of Defense and other comcermed agencies of the Federal government,
the Los Angeles and Orange Counties Chapter of the Association
of California Consumers and the Commission's staff oppose the
requested spread.

Applicant’s regquested spread of increases im its gas
rates and the spread to be authorized herein, each of which will
produce within practical limits $4,760,000 of additiomal amnual
gross revenue based upon test year 1969, are tabulated as follows:

Gas Sales Revenue Increase

rer ) Per Percent
Class of Services Meef Cent Amount Mef of Total

Applicant's Requested Spread

Gas Engine
Reg. Interr.
Resale

Subtotal

Stm. Elect.&Cem.Plt.
Firm Nat. Gas

Total Gas Sales

Gas Engine
Reg. Interr.
Resale

Subtotal

Stm. Elect.8Cem.Plt.
Fixm Nat. Gas

Total Gas Sales

3,408
146,340
20,075

M 27.4
1,178.0
161.5

0.805
0.805
0.805

o

169,823

159,726
2617385

1,367.0
0

3,393.0

0.805

0
1.298

N
o wWwkiro

590,934

4,760.0

Spread Authorized Heroim

3,408
146,340
20,075

27.4

1,178.0

161.6

0.805

0.805
0.805
0.805

fu
o
o
Q

N
SO
4 L]

169,823

159,726
261,385

1,267.0

428.1
2,964.9

0.3C5

0.26¢
1.134

N

590,934

4,760.0

0.805

-

QO INY QWL
L[] L]
QWO NG

Lo g ()]
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In both spreads the fncrease in revenue required per Mcf
of total gas sales of 0.805 ceats is assigned to the gas engine,
regular interruptible and resale classificationms. Applicant
Proposes not to increase rates for the steam electric and cement
plant classifications which account for 27 percent of total gas
sales, while the authorized spread of increascs includes an
assignment of one-third of the average increase of 0.805 cents

pexr Mef to these classifications. In both spreads the firm natural

gas classification absorbs the departure from a wiform assignment

of 0.805 cents pexr Mcf for the steam electric and cement plant
classifications.

Because of the texrms of its contracts for service umder
Schedule No. G-58, Natural Gas Fuel For Utility Electric Gemeration,
applicant iz precluded from requesting an incfease in the rates
in this schedule to a level above the contractual ceiling price
of 29.75 cents per Millionm Btu's (31.65 cents per Mef for 1064 Btu
gas) except to the extent of certain specificd tex effects. The
contract also provides that applicant must give three years®
written notice to the customer of its intention to imcrease the
ceiling price before doing so; the customer im tuxn has the right
to shorten the term of the contract to the three-year period of
such notice.

Applicant and the Southern Califormia Edison Company
rely on the results of applicant’s “Independent Systems Method”
of cost allocation of recoxd in the procecdings wmder Appiication
Nos. 50713, 50714 and 50715 as support for mnot Increasing rates

to the steax clectric and cement plant claceifications.
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However, no mew evidence has been presented which would serve to
rehabilitate that cost allocation method or othexwise alter our
views as expressed in Decision Nos. 75428 and 75429. In addition
these decisions and the record om which they are based make it
clear that the "Peak Responsibility Method" of cost 2llocation

does not give adequate weight to usage in determining cost

assignments of jointly used gas supplies and facilities. The
z

value of sexvice evidence presented by Southern California
Edison Company puts forth the same concepts of record im the
proceedings wunder Application Nos. 50713, 50714 and 50715 and thus
has similar infirmities, namely, relizance on the results of the
"Independent Systems Method” of cost allocation, 'value” pricing
of matural gas which goes down as the cost of altermate fuel goes
up, and lack of recognition of the value of alternate fuel as a
stand by for emergencies.

The opposition to applicant's requested spread centers
on the premise that all customers should bear a share of the
required revenue increase. The California Manufacturers
Association urges a wniform percentage increase of revenue basis
which would maintain the present revenue relationship vetween
customer groups. The Commission's staff recommends a wmiform
System average Increase in cents per Mcf of gas sales to zas
engine, regular Interruptible and xesale classes, one-half of
such system average increase to the steam electric and cement
plant classes, and the remaining increase in reveoue require-

ments to the firm natural gas class.

£/ xhbibit No. 20 ~ CTosT of Firming up Incterxuptible Natuxal

ggEQService for Steam Electric Generation Estimated Year
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In our view Decision No. 75429 issued on March 18, 1969,
not only provides through the test year 1969 operational results
therein an appropriate basis from which to determime the extent
of the additional revenues required Iin response to the present
application, but also provides an appropriate basis for the rate
spread now at issue. In said decision, we gave full comsideration

to rate spread on the basis of the record before us and observed
that:

"In prior rate proceedings of Southern California
Gas Company, the price of heavy fuel oil exercised
an fmportant Influence in fixing rates for ges
sexvice to large Interruprible customers. With the
advent of air pollution control messures becoming
{ncreasingly more stringent, such interruptible
customers have become more dependent on matural
33s or othexr more expensive £ue¢is. Thus, absent
the competition of heavy fuel oil and the results
of additionmal cost allocation studies which we

can consider, our indicated course appears to be
to consider the existing rate relatiomships, to
consider the rate history, to recognize in
assignments of the increass in the cost of gas

the lower level of service®/rendered to laxge
stean electric plant and cement plant customers,
and to consider such other factors on which
evidence has been adduced.

"6/ Such lower level of service in conjumction with wnderground
storage provides most of the seasonal lozd equation needed
to meet the winter heating load of firm customers.
Deliveries represent 78 percent of requirements of sream
electric and cement plant classifications in tes: yeax
1969 (Exhibit SoCal-10)."
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After careful consideration of the record herein and its
relationship to Decision No. 75429, we have reached the conclusiom
that the spread of increases to be authorized herein should be
patterned after the gas cost portion of the rate increases author-
1zed by Decision No. 75429. Tabulated below by classes of service

is a comparison of such spreads.

Gas Cost Portion *

of Rate Increases Spread of

Authorized by Iacreases Auth-
Classes of Service Decision No. 75429 orized Herein

Cents per Mcf Cents per Mcf

Firm Natural Gas Service .23 1.134
Gas Eagine | ‘ 0.805
Regular Interruptible : 0.805
Steam Elec. & Cement Plts, ‘ 0.268
Resale : 0.805
: Weighted Average

*The portion of the rate increases authorized
by Decision No. 75429 required to offset

cost increases resulting from El Paso's
general rate increase in FPC Docket No. RP69-6.

In the interxests of minimizing to the extemt practicable

differences in rate levels for the steam electric classification

as between applicant and its affiliate, SoCounties, we have adopted
one-third, rather than the ratio of 0.52 to 1.58, of the weighted

average system-wide unit increase as the reasomable assignment to
that classification.
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1f for purposes of rate spread we were to draw a dis-
tinction between increases in commodity rates and increases in
demand rates of the out-of-state gas suppliers to applicant and
its affiliates, it would in this instance tend toward increasing
the portion of the increase to be borme by the steam electric and
cement plant classifications. This is the tendency because the
increases £iled undexr FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 are in
commodity rates, whereas the increase in FPC Docket No. RP69-6 was
in the demand zmate. Howevexr, high load Lfactor requirements,
related take or pay provisions, Califormia-source gas straight
commodity rates and border-pricing provisions, and procurement of

overall gas supplies for joint use make drawing such a distinction

of questionable merit.

Under the portion of the tabulation hereinabove desig-

nated "Spread Authorized Herein' we set forth the revenue increases
by classes of gas customers and the resulting increases in
applicant's gas rates which we find to be reasonable. We further
find the same spread pattern to be reasonable for, and thus is
adopted for, any provisional increases in rates filed pursuant to
the procedure for provisional rate increases established herein.
This spread pattermn consists of assigning the system average
increase in terms of cents per Mcf of total gas sales to the gas
eungine, regular interruptible and resale classifications, ome-third
of such system average Increcase to the steam eclectric and cement
plant classifications and the remaining portion of the increase

in revenue requirements to the £irm natural gas classification.
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The increase in gas rates to the steam electric plant
classification will cause the ceiling price in the contracts for
service under Schedule G-58 to be pilerced, or further pierced as
the case may be as a result of applicant's exercise of authority
granted by Decision No. 75429. Such contracts contain the

required jurisdictionmal clause which reads as follows:

""This Agreement shall not become effective watil
authorization of the Califormnia Public Utilities
Commission is first obtained, and shall be subject
at all times to such changes or medifications by
the California Public Utilities Commission as
that Commission may from time to time direct in
the exercise of its jurisdiction; provided,
bowever, that in the event the Commission issues
an order which substantially reduces the value of
this Agreecment to Customer or Company, either
shall have the right within thirty (30) days after
the effective date of such order to give notice of
its intention to terminate this Agreement and it
shall be terminated thirty (30) days z2fter such
notice is given and service te Customer may revert
to that provided under its suspended contract.”

The spread of increases which we have found to be

reasonable thus carries as its corollary an implicit finding
that to the extent the ceiling price under the Schedule G-58
contracts does not accommodate (1) the increase in rates under
said schedule to be authorized herein and (2) the provisiomal
increases in rates under said schedule to be authorized herxein if
filed pursuant to the procedure for such inereases, the celling

price is umjust and unreasouable.
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Contingent Offset Charges

The rates to be authorized by ouxr order herein include
as contingent offset charges the increases related to FPC Docket
Nos. RP69~20 and RP69~-27 which yileld the $4,760,000 of additional
revenues shown in Part A of Table I herein and the increases
related to FPC Docket No. RP69-6 remaining after the reduction of
$0.079 per Mcf of demand previously noted. Net increases in cents
per Mcf over present rate levels result as shown in the following
summary of the authorized increases related to RP69~20 and RP69-27
and flow through of RP69-6 reductions amoumting to $995,000
developed in Appendix B to this decision.

Authorized Rev. RP69=-6 3% Net
Classes of Service Increase Reduction Increase

¢/Mef ¢/Mef ¢/Mef

Firm Natural Gas 1.134 0.237 0.897
Gas Engine 0.805 0.168 0.637
Reg. Interr. 0.805 0.168 0.637
Stm. Elec. & Cem. Plts. 0.268 C.055 0.213
Resale 0.805 0.168 0.637

Weighted Average 0.805 0.168 0.637

The necessary modifications of the special conditions

covering contingent offset charges and related refunds in

épplicant's present rate schedules are set forth in Appendix A
to this decisiom.
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andingg

1. Applicant's present rates became effective March 20, 1969

and were authorized by Decision No. 75429 dated March 18, 1969,

in Application No. 50713, after full comsideration of applicant's -
operational results for test year 1969 and othexr evidence presented
at public hearings held earlier this year.

2. On March 20, May 9, and Junme 3, 1969, the Federal Power
Commission issued orders im Docket Nos. RP69~20, Docket No. RP6S~27
and Docket Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 which made applicant and its
affiliates subject to frequent increases in the rates they pay for
gas supplied by El Paso Natural Gas Company and Transwestern
Pipeliné Company. The Increases may be made on shoxrt notice and
are subject to refund to the extent the resulting rates exceed the
just and reasonable rates finally determined by the FZC.

3. Thus far, rate increases as siuowa below have been £iled
under FPC Docket Nos. RP69~-20 and RP69-27.

Rate Increase Date Filed Date Effective

¢/McE
RP69-20 =-~-~ El Paso
3-31-69 5-1~69
6=-5-69 7-6-69

6-13-69 7-14-69
6=-24=69 7-25=-69

RP69=27 === Téanswestern
5-21-69 6~21~-69
6=5~69 7-6=-69
6-19-69 7-20-69
4.2.Applicant is in need of additional revenues to offset the

effect of Increases Iz its cost of purchased gas as a result of

the rate increases in Finding 3.
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b. The summary of earnings of applicant for test year 1969,
as set forth in Decision No. 75429, provides an appropriate basis
from which to determine the extent of the additional revenues
required.

¢. As shown herein in Part A of Table X, Development of
Revenues Required to Offset Increases in the Cost of Purchased
Gas, $4,760,000 of additional revenue offsets the effect of the
{ncrease in applicaﬁt's cost of purchased gas.

d. Pursuant to applicant's tariff provisioms covering
contingent offset charges related to FPC Docket No. RP69-6, the
effect of the reduction of $0.079 per Mcf of demand in El Paso's

rates flows'through into applicant's gas rates. The resulting

reductions represeant $995,000 of applicant's annual gross revenues
based on test year 1969 as set forth in Appendix B to this
decisien.
e. Applicant is thus entitled to a met increase In its

rates so as to yield additionmal gress revenues of $3,765,000 on
a test year 1969 basis. This would maintain the test year
earning levels and not change the xates of return which have been
found in Decision No. 75429 to be within the zome of reasonablenmess.
Such an increase is fully justified and represents a 1.1 percent
increase in gross revenues.

5. a. If E1 Paso and Transwestern continue to increase their
rates uatil December 31, 1969 as provided for in the above referred
to FPC Orders, applicant will necd additiomal revenucs to offset

the effect of the resulting increases in its cost of purchased

gas.
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b. The summary of earnings of applicant for test year 1969,

as set forth in Decisiom No. 75429, provides an appropriate basis

from which to determine the extent of additional revenuves required

on a provisional basis.

c. As shown herein in Part 3 of Teble I, El Paso's rates
may increase by an additional 0.85¢/Mcf, Transwestern's by
0.67¢/Mcf, and applicant's revenue requirement may increase by
$4,484,000. |

d. To make expeditious relief available to applicant while
still maintaining adequgte regulatory control, authority is
warranted for épplicant;s accomplishing, by filings under the
advice letter procedure set forth in this decision, provisiomal
rate increases to offset the effect of additional increases by
El Paso and Transwestern filed on or before December 31, 1969,
in accordance with the FPC Oxrders of March 20, 1969 in Docket
No. RP69-20, May 9, 1969 in Docket No. RP69-27 and June 3, 1969 in
Docket Nos. RP69~6 and RP69-20. |

e, Similar autbority is warranted‘for applicant's
affiliates, SoCounties and PLSC, and in the case of PLSC is
essential to the exercise of such authority by either applicant or
SoCounties.

6. Applicant's proposal not to increase its rates to the
steam electric and .cement plant classifications renders an un-
reasonable spread -of ‘increases by classes of service.

7. All classges of service should beexr a portion of the
revenue inecrease of $4,760,000 required to offset the effect of

the Increase in applicant’s cost of purcazsed gas.




® . @

A-51055"='IR “

8. - The authorized increases im rates specified in Appendix
A to this decision represent a falr and reasonable spread of the
authorized increase in gross revenues of $4,760,000 to the
various classes of service and a proper flow through of the
reduction of $995,000 attributable to the reduction im EL Paso's
rates related to FPC Docket No. RP69-6.

9. If peovisicael rate increases develop comsistent with
Finding 5 d. above, the same spread pattern used for the aforesald
54,760,000 gross revenmue Increase will produce a failx and rea-
sonable spread of provisional increases in gross revenues to the
various classes of sexvice.

10. To the extent the ceiling price under Schedule G~58
contracts does not accommodate either the Increase in rates set
forth for said schedule in Appendix A to this decision or the
provisional increases in rates under said schedule as they may
develop consistent with our action herein, the celling price is
mjust and unreasounable.

11. A limiﬁed rate adjustment tarlff provision for puxchased
gas cost based on FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27, as sought
by applicant, is not mecessary in view of our actionms herein.

12. The modifications to applicant's present tariff pro-
visions covering contingent offset charges and related refunds,
10 percent surcharge to Federal income taxes, and computation of
effective rates, as specified in Appendix A to this decision,
are proper, fair and reasonable.

13. The increases in rates and charges z2uthorized herein
are justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are

reasonable, and the present rates and chaxrges insofar as they
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differ from those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust
and unreasomable.

Conclusion

Based ou the foregoing findings, the Commission concludes

that the authority sought to incorporate the limited rate adjust-

ment provision for purchased gas cost in tariff schedules should
not be granted; however, substantive relief should be granted to

the extent and under the conditions set forth in the order which

follows.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern Califormnia Gas Company is authorized to file
with this Commission on or after the effective date of this order
revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges. and
conditions as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. Such
filing shall comply with Genexral Order No. 96~A. The effective
date of the revised schedules shall be five days after the
effective date of this order or ome day after the date of £iling,
whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to
service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. In the event applicant places such rate increases in

effect,

a. Applicant's plan for determining refunds shall be
consistent with the pertinent tariff provision
authorized herein, shall be submitted to this
Commission prior to making any refuunds, and
specific Commission approval shall be obtained
of the plan at that time.
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b. If rates are ordered reduced under Federal Power
Commission Docket No. RP69-20 or Docket No. RP69-27,
applicant shall file its proposed plan, for rate
reductions consistent with the pertinent tariff
provision authorized herein, for final determination
and authorization by this Commission.

Ordering paragraph 2 c¢. in Decision No. 75429 is
modified to include the authorized offset charges
related to FPC Docket Nos. RP59-20 and RP69-27

to the extent such offsets £fall within the first
full 12-month period the offset charges related

to FPC Docker No. RP69-6 are in effect.

The ceiling price under Schedule 6-58 coptracts
shall be modified so as to accommodate the increase
in rates set forxrth for such schedule in Appendix A
attached hereto and the provisionzl increases in

rates under said schedule as they may develop
pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 3 herein.

3. Applicant is also authorized to file with this Commission
such revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and
conditions as result through applicant's following the procedure
for provisional rate increases set forth in the Opinion portiom
of this decision. Revised rate schedules filed pursuant to this
authority shall become effective as provided for withio the
procedure and shall remain in effect on a provisiomal basis until
further order of the Commissiom.

The effective date of this order shall be the date
hexeof.

Dated at San Frantisd . Califormia, this Mday
of LAUGUST , 1969.
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Taz following paragraph suall be included in the Preliminary
Statement of the Tariffs:

1. Surchavze Provicion

"Until the 10 percent Foderzl surcharge to Federal iacome zax.
is removed, bills computed under f£ilad rate schedules, except
for Schedule No. 6-30, will be inoereased and include a charge
of 0.993% of the total bill Zor suel surchargs. At such time
&t this surtax is effcctively suspendsd or terminated, in

whole or in part, and not replaced by a substitute tax based

on income, the above percoataze chall be elinim ted or reduced
to the extent of tie net reduction of the tax."

The presently offcctive base, cffective, therm and Million BIU
rates may be changed as set forth in this appeandix.

he bace, therm and Million BTU rates may be increased for the
schedules shown below in the amounts indicated.

Schedule Nos. Amount of Increase
G-1 throush G-9 0.092 ¢/Cet
G-AS?'G-47, 6~5C, 6-52, ¢-53 0.652 ¢/ifct

6-50T, G-527, G=52U, G=53T 0.0613¢/Thexm

G=-54 0.210 ¢/Mef

G=55, G=56 0.0205¢/Thern

G-53 . 0.205 ¢/Million BTU
G=-G0 (Commodity Rate) 0.637 ¢/itef

The effective rates are computed in accordance with Rules 2(I)
and 2(%) from tiae base rates. The effcective rates shall be computed,
however, o the nearest 0.001¢ per 100 cubic feet (Cef) or 0.0I¢ per
1,000 cubic feet (Mef) and said rule modified accordingly.

The contingent offzet charges and refund provisions in
Schedules G=1 through G-9 are to be changed to the following:

Contingent Offcet Charges Related to F.2.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6, RPG6O-20
and R2G9-27.

The base rates incluce offs2t charges ac shown below related to increases
and decreases in c0st of gac from 1 Paso Natural Gac Company and Pacific
Lighting Service Company (including Czlifernia Gas) as a result of F.P.C.
Doclkats Wos. RPGI-6 and R2GS=20 of =1 Paso Natural Ges Company and
RPC9-27 »f Tramnswestern Pipeline Company.

r.P.C. Docket 0ffset Charoe
RP6Y=6 0.2134¢ per Cef
n2E9-20 0.0797¢ per Cef
RPES-27 0.0337¢ por Cef

To tha extent that the F.P.C. in these dockets orders reduction in the
ratas for Tl Paso or Tramswestexn gas with the resulting eficct on cost
of sas from the zbove-noted cources, the offsets will be reduced related
to the roduction in coct of gas L{rom tece sources. ‘
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The contingent offset chorges and relund provisioms ia Schedules
Nos. G=45, G-47, G=50, G=52 and G-53 are to be changed to the following:

Contingent Offset Charges Rolated to F.P.C. dockets Nos. RPG9-6, RP69~-20
and RPGS«27.

The base rates include offset charges z2s shown below related to increaces
and decreases in cost of gas from Il Pasc Natural Gas Company and Pacific
Lighting Sexvice Company (imcluding California Gag) as a result.of F.P.C.
Doclcets Nos. RPGO-6 and RPGS-20 of Tl Paso Natural Gas Company and
RP69-27 of Tramswestern Pipeline Company.

F.P.C. Docket Qffset Charge

RPGS=-6 2,222¢ pexr Mef
RP69-20 0.566¢ per ifel
RP69-27 0.239¢ pexr Mcf

To the eoxtent that the F.P.C. in these dockets orders reduction in the
cvates foxr Z1 Paso o¥ Transwestera gas wwith the resultias cffect on cost
of gas from the above-noted sources, the offsets will Lo reduced related
to the reduction in ¢ost of gas from these sources.

Refunds of Contingent Qffset Charges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6,
RP69-20 and RPG9I=-27. :

Reifunds received from Tl Paso Natural Gas Company and Pacific Lighting
Service Company as related to these dockets will be made to various
customexr classes in proportion to the contingent offset charges collected
during the periods to which the refunds apply.

The contingent offset charges 2ad refund provisions in Schedules
Nes. 6-50T, G~-52T, G~52U and G=53T are to be chaaged to the following:

Contingent Offset Charges Relaced to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-G, RPGI~-20
and RP69=27.

The effective rates include offsat charges as shovm below related to
increases and decreases in cost of gars from El Paso Natural Gas Company
and Pacific Lighting Service Company {imcluding Califoraia Gas) as a
result of I.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPGS-C amd RPG9-20 of ELl Paso Natural Gas
Company and RP69-27 of Transwestern Pipeline Company.

F.P.C. Doclket Qffset Charpe

RP6S=G 0.2042¢ per;Iherm
RP6S=20 0.0532¢ per Thezm
RP69-27 0.0225¢, pexr Therm

To the extent that the F.P.C. it these dockets orders reoduction in the
rates for %l Paso or Transwestern gas with the resulting effect on coct
of gas from the above-noted sources, the offsets will be reduced related
to the reduction in cost of gas Lxom these sources.

Refunds of Contingent Qffcet Charges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos, RP69=6,
RPGC=20 and RPG9-27.

Refunds received from Tl Paso Natural Gas Compaay and Pacific Lighting
Scrvice Company as related to these deckets will be made to various
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cuctomer classes in proportion to the contingent offset charges collected
during the periods to which the refunds apply.

The contingent oflicet caarges end refund provisione in Schedule
No. G=54 are to be changed to the following:

Contingent Offset Charges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP62-6, RPGS~-20
and RP69=-27.

The base rates imclude offset charges as shovm below related to increases
and decreases in cost of gas from Il Paso Natural Gas Company and Pacific
Lighting Service Company (including Califormia Gag) as a result of F.P.C.
Docleets Nos. RP69-6 and RPG9-20 of Z1 Paso Natural Gas Company and
RPG9=27 of Trancwestern Pipeline Company.

r.P.C. Docket Qffset Charge
RP69-6 0.732¢ per ief
RP69-20 0.138¢ per Mcf
RPG9-27 0.0797¢ per Mef

To the extent that the F.P.C. in these dockets orderz reduction in the
rates for Il Paso or Transwestern gac with the resulting c¢fiect on cost
of gos from the above-noted sources, the offsets will be reduced related
to the reduction in coct of gas from these sources.

Refunds of Contingent Offset Charges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPG69=0,
DP6S-20 and RP6HI~-27.

Refunds received from Fl Pase Natural Gas Company and Paclfic Lighting
Service Company a3 related to these dockets will bDe made to various
customer clasces in proportion to the comtingent offset charges collected
during the periods to which the xzefunds apply.

The contingent offset charges and refund provisions ia Schedules
Nos, G~55 and G~56 are to be changed to the following:

Contingent Offset Charges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPG9-6, RP6S-20
and RPG9-27,

The effective rates include olfcet charges as showm below related to
inereases and deercases in cost of gas from I1 Paso Natural Gas Company
and Pacific Lishting Serxvice Company (including California Gas) as a
result of F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6 and RPG9-20 of T1 Paso Natural Gas
Company and RP6I-27 of Transwestern Pipeline Compeny.

r.P.C. Docket Qffset Charre
RP69-6 0.00663¢/Thern
RP69-20 0.01767¢/Thern
RPC9-27 0.00752¢7/Thern

To the extent that the F.P.C. in these dockets orders reduction in the
rates for El Paso oxr Transwestera sas with the resulting effecct on cost
of gas from the above-noted sources, the offsets will be reduced related
to the reduction in cost of gas £roa these sources.
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Refunds of Contimgent Offset Chaxrges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPGI-6,
RP69-20 and RPGI-27.

Refunds received from L1 Paso Naturzl Gas Company and Pacific Lighting
Sexvice Company as related to these dockets will be made to various
customer clacses in proportion to the contingent offset charzes collected
durinz the periods to which the refunds zpply.

The contingent offset charges and relfund provisions in Schedule
No. G-58 are £o be changed to the followinz:

Contingent Off{set Charges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos, RP69-6, RP69-20
and RPG9-27.

The effective rates include offset charges as shown below related to
inerooses and deerezses in cost of gas Izrom £l Paso Natural Gas Company
and Pacific Lighting Service Company (including Califormia Gas) zs a
result of F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPGI-C and RPG9-20 of Tl Paso Natural Gas
Company and RP09-27 of Tramswestern Pipeline Compeny.

T.P.C. Docket Qffsot Charge

RPG9-6 - 0.668¢ pexr Million BIU
RP39=-20 0.1767¢ per Million BTIU
RPG69=27 0.0782¢ per Miliiozm BTU

To the extent that the F.P.C. in these doclkets orders reduction in the
rates for Bl Paso or Transwestern gas with the resulting effoet on cost
of gas from the above-noted sources, the offisets will bo reduced related
to the reduction in cost of zac ftom these sources.

Refunds of Contingent Offset Cherges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6,
RPG9-20 and RPG9-27.

Refunds received from E1 Paso Natural Gas Company and Pacific Lighting
Cervice Compeny as related to these dockets will be made to various
customer classes ia proportion to the continmgent off{set charges collected
during the periods to which the reluads apply.

The contingent offset charges and refund provisions im Zchedule
No. G=60 are to be changed to the followiny:

Contingent Offset Charges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPG9-6, RP69-20
and RPG69-27.,

The effective rates Iinclude offset charges as showa below related to
increases and deerecases in cost of gas from El 2aso Natural Gas Company
and Pacific Lightinz Cervice Company (including California Gas) ac 2
result of F.D.C. Dockets Nos, RPG9-6 and RPEC-20 of Zl Paso Natural Gas
Company and RP69-27 of Transwestern Pipeline Company.

T.P.C. Dociket Qifset Charge

RPGO-G 2.172¢ per L'{C.
RPG9=20 0.566c per Mcf
RP6S=27 0.23% per Mcf
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To the exteat that the F.P2.C. in thase dockets orders raduction ia tho
rates for Il Paso oxr Tramswestern gas with che resulting effect on cost
of gac from the above-noted sources, fthe offscts will be reduced reloted
to the reduction Ia cost of gas from these sources.

Refunds of Coautingent Offset Charges Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6,
RP6O~20 and RPGO~27.

Refunde received from Ll Paso Natural Gas Company and Pacific Lighting
Service Campany ac related to these doekets will be made to various

customer 2125505 In proportion to the contiagent offset chhrgcs collected
during the periods to which the refunds apply.
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GROSS REDUCTION IN BASE RATES RELATED TO
EL PASO DEMAND REDUCTION OF $0.079/Mcf/mo.
IN FPC DCCKET NO. RP69~6

PLSC Total

El Paso Reduction (Red'n) M$ M$ 603 1,470
-Related Cal. Gas Cost Red'n
Incurred’ - 194
Flow thru by PLSC : 82
Total SoCal & SoCo's '
~ Gas Cost Reduction 685 1,664

Cross Reir.. Equivalent 696 1,691

cf Sales Volume 590,934 429,183 1,020,117
Required ¢/Mcf Red'n-Avg.

Effective Rates 0.168¢ 0.162¢
Base Rates (1100 Btu) 0.172¢ 0.166¢

RATE REDUCTIONS BY CLASSES CF SERVICE

Coutingent

Offser Chg Unit Indicated Rate Reduction
RP69=-6 Offset Base Rates Effec.Ratesw
¢/Mct Todex ¢/ Mef ¢/Mef

Southern California
Gas Company

Firm Natural Cas
Gas Engine

Reg. Interzuptible
Steam Elec. &
Cement Plants
Resale

Southern Counties
Gas Company -

General

Firm Industrisl
Gas Engine

Reg. Interruptidle
Steam Electric
Wholesale

[ IR
~ NN

NON:\‘WU

1

* Average
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APPENDIX C
LIST OF APPEARANCES

FOR _APPLICANT

K. R. Edsall and P. Dennis Keenan.

FOR _INTERESTED PARTIES

Roger Arneberéh, City Attorney, by Charles E£. Mattson,
Deputy City Attormey; Roger Arnebergh, City
Attorney, by Alfred H. Driscoll, Assistant City
Attorney; Robert W. Russell and Manuel Kroman,
for Department of Public Utilities and Transportation,
City of Los Angeles; Chickering & Gregory by
Sherman Chickering, C. Hayden Ames and Donald J.
Richardson, Jr., %or San Diego Gas & Electric
Company; Stanley Jewell, for San Diego Gas &
Electric Company; Rollinm E. Wwoodbury, Harry W.
Sturges, Jr., and William E. Marx, by Rollin E.
Woodbury, foxr Southern California Edison Company;
Brobeck, Phleger & Harrisom, by Robert N. Lowry,
for California Manufacturers Association;

William R. Pippin, Deputy City Attormey, and

K. L. Parker, Principal Mechanical Engineer, for
City of Glendale; Leonard L. Bendinger, General
Manager, Long Beach Department of Gas & Water,

for City of Long Beach; Edward C. Wrighe, Long
Beach Department of Gas and water, for City of
Long Beach; Harold A. Lingle, Deputy City Attorney,
for City of Tong Beach; Roy Wehe, Consultant, for
City of Long Beach; Louis Possner, Bureau of
Franchises and Public Utilities, City of Long.
Beach; John 0. Russell, fox Los Angeles Department
of Water and rower; Henry F. Lippitt, for
California Gas Producers Association; William

L. Knecht, for California Farm Bureau Federation;
Lynn McArthur, Department of Public Sexvices, for
City of Burbamk; H. Gary Jeffries, Office of

City Atvornmey, for City of Pasadera; and John

I. Healy, Department of Water and Power, City of
Pasadena.

FOR THE COMMISSION STAFF

. Yincent Mackenzie, Counsel, and Melvin E. Mezek.




